

No. 11-681

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PAMELA HARRIS *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR OF ILLINOIS *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**MACKINAC CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

MICHAEL J. REITZ

*Counsel of Record*

PATRICK J. WRIGHT

MACKINAC CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY

140 West Main Street

Midland, Michigan 48640

(989) 631-0900

reitz@mackinac.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

250697



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Declining Membership Leads Organized Labor’s National Efforts to Unionize Home Help Providers .....	3
II. Unionization of Privately Employed Workers Under Public-Sector Law in Michigan.....	17
A. Unionization of Home Help Providers ....	17
B. Unionization of Home-Based Child Care Providers .....	23
C. Dissolution of Home-Based Child Care Providers’ Unionization .....	27
D. Dissolution of Home Help Providers’ Unionization .....	28

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
III. The Compelled Association of Home Help Providers, Who Are Not Public Employees, Cannot be Justified by the State's Interest in Labor Peace Among Its Employees . . . . .	32
CONCLUSION . . . . .	35

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	3, 16, 33, 34
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	34
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline &amp; S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Exp. &amp; Station Employees</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	34
<i>Gonzales v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012).....	20
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	33, 34
<i>Prisoners’ Labor Union v. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 61 Mich. App. 328 (1975).....	20
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	33
<i>Schlaud v. UAW</i> , 717 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2013), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> , 82 U.S.L.W. 3101 (U.S. Aug. 19, 2013) (No. 13-240).....	27

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>SEIU Healthcare Michigan v. Snyder</i> , Case No. 12-cv-12332 (E.D. Mich. 2012) . . . . .	30, 31
<i>Serv. Employees Int’l Union v.</i> <i>Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 275 Cal. Rptr. 508 (Ct. App. 1990) . . . . .	8
<i>State of Illinois Dep’t of Cent. Mgmt. Serv. and</i> <i>Dep’t of Rehab. Serv. and Serv. Employees</i> <i>Int’l Union, AFL-CIO</i> , 1985 WL 1144994 (Ill. State Labor Relations Bd. Dec. 18, 1985). . . . .	7
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const., art I, § 10. . . . .	30
Mich. Const. 1963, art. 7, § 28 . . . . .	19
Or. Const. art. XV, § 11. . . . .	10
Or. Const. art. XV, § 11(1)(b)(A). . . . .	10
Or. Const. art. XV, § 11(3)(f). . . . .	10
 <b>Statutes</b>	
20 Ill. Comp. Stat. 2405/3(f) . . . . .	12
29 U.S.C. § 152(3). . . . .	5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
29 U.S.C. § 152(2).....	5
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12301.6(a)(2) .....	9
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12301.6(c)(1) .....	9
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12302.25(a) .....	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17b-706a(e)(1).....	14
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17b-706a(e)(2)(A) .....	14
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17b-706b.....	14
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17b-706b(c)(8).....	14
Ill. Pub. Act 93-204 .....	7
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 118E, § 71.....	12
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 118E, § 73(a) .....	12
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 118E, § 73(b) .....	12
Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 15-901 .....	13
Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 15-907 .....	13
Md. Code Ann., State Pers. & Pens. § 3-501(d)(2).....	13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 124.501-512.....	19
Mich. Comp. Laws § 423.201 .....	20
Mich. Comp. Laws § 423.201(1)(e) .....	29
Mich. Comp. Laws § 423.201(1)(e)(i) .....	29
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 208.850.871 .....	13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 208.853 .....	13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 208.862 .....	13
Public Act 45 of 2012.....	29
Public Act 76 of 2012.....	29, 30
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, §§ 1631-44 .....	14
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 1639(a) .....	15
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 1640 .....	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 74.39A.270 .....	11
Wash. Rev. Code § 74.39A.270(1).....	11
Wash. Rev. Code § 74.39A.270(4).....	11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2012 Official Michigan General Election Results, Michigan Secretary of State (Jan. 4, 2013 3:09 PM), <a href="http://goo.gl/UpIdJn">http://goo.gl/UpIdJn</a> . . . . .	31
Alana Semuels, <i>Union membership in the U.S. continues its long decline</i> , Los Angeles Times, Jan. 23, 2013 . . . . .	3
Caroline M. Sallee, <i>The Role of MQC3 and Home Help: Serving Michigan's Long-Term Care Population</i> 10, Anderson Economic Group (Dec. 13, 2011) . . . . .	18
Collective Bargaining Agreement between MHBCCC and CCPTM (effective Jan. 1, 2008) . . . . .	25, 26, 27
Collective Bargaining Agreement Between the Michigan Quality Community Care Council and SEIU, Local 79, 2006-2009 at 2 . . . . .	21
Collective Bargaining Agreement Between the Michigan Quality Community Care Council and SEIU Healthcare Michigan, 2009-2012. . . . .	22
David L. Gregory, <i>Labor Organizing by Executive Order: Governor Spitzer and the Unionization of Home-Based Child Day-Care Providers</i> , 35 Fordham Urb. L.J. 277, 280 (2008) . . . . .	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Deborah Chalfie et al., <i>Getting Organized: Unionizing Home-based Child Care Providers</i> 6-7 (2007) .....	6
Department of Community Health Audit of Home Help Program (Mar. 2005) .....	18
FOIA response to the Mackinac Center for Public Policy (Apr. 3, 2012) .....	23
Full Text of Proposed Constitutional Amendment Proposal 12-4, Michigan Secretary of State, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://goo.gl/Lnsr0P">http://goo.gl/Lnsr0P</a> .....	30
Ill. Exec. Order 2003-8 (Mar. 4, 2003) .....	7
<i>Income Eligibility Chart</i> , Department of Human Services .....	23
Interlocal Agreement Between the Department of Community Health and the Tri-County Aging Consortium (Apr. 24, 2004) .....	19
Interlocal Agreement between Mich. Dep't of Human Serv. and Mott Cmty. College (July 27, 2006) .....	24
Jack Spencer, <i>SEIU 'Dues Skim' Days Are Numbered</i> , Michigan Capitol Confidential (Dec. 18, 2012), <a href="http://goo.gl/FJ4NkB">http://goo.gl/FJ4NkB</a> .....	31

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Letter from Richard A. Bandstra, Chief Legal Counsel, Michigan Attorney General, to Rep. Paul E. Opsommer, Michigan House of Representatives (May 24, 2012) . . . . .	29
Linda Delp & Katie Quan, <i>Homecare Worker Organizing in California: An Analysis of a Successful Strategy</i> , 27 Lab. Stud. J. 1, 3 (2002) . . . . .	4, 5, 9, 34
Md. Exec. Order No. 01.01.2007.15 . . . . .	13
Melanie Trottman and Kris Maher, <i>Organized Labor Loses Members</i> , The Wall Street Journal, Jan. 23, 2013 . . . . .	3
Patrice M. Mareschal, <i>Innovation and Adaptation: Contrasting Efforts to rganize Home Care Workers in Four States</i> , 31 Lab. Stud. J. 25, 34 (2006) . . . . .	10, 11
Peggie R. Smith, <i>The Publicization of Home-Based Care Work in State Labor Law</i> , 92 Minn. L. Rev. 1390, 1406 (2008) . . . . .	10
Peggie R. Smith, <i>Welfare, Child Care, and the People Who Care: Union Representation of Family Child Care Providers</i> , 55 U. Kan. L. Rev. 321 (2007) . . . . .	16, 33

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Petition for Representation Proceedings, No. R06 I-106 (Sept. 8, 2006) .....	25
Press Release, Michigan Department of Human Services, Mott Community College Dissolve Agreement That Created Michigan Home Based Child Care Council, Mich. Dep't of Human Serv. (Mar. 1, 2011), <a href="http://goo.gl/Qg3ECw">http://goo.gl/Qg3ECw</a> .....	28
Press Release, <i>Union Members – 2012</i> , Bureau of Labor Statistics (Jan. 23, 2013) .....	4
Steven Greenhouse, <i>Share of the Work Force in a Union Falls to a 97-Year Low, 11.3%</i> , The New York Times, Jan. 23, 2013.....	3
Tabulation of Election Results, Case No. R05 A-008 (April 11, 2005),.....	21
Tabulation of Election Results, Case No. R06 I-106 (Nov. 14, 2006).....	25
